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NAMES FROM THE REGISTER BOOKS OF THE 
PARISH OF GLYNDE, FROM 1558 TO 1812. 

BY THE REv. W. DE ST. CROIX, VICAR, M.A., HoN. SEc. 

Mr. Blencowe, in an early volume of our ''Collections" (iv., 
p. 243), directed attention to the Parish Registers, treating, 
as was somewhat his wont, of the curiosities and eccentrici-
ties to be observed therein. The work which I have under-
taken is the compilation of an alphabetical list of the names 
which appear in the old register books of the parish of Glynde, 
and I have done so in accordance with the suggestion given 
by the Rev. E. B. Ellman, in vol. xxii. p. 22, and I have, in 
general, followed the plan adopted by him, giving the entries 
from 1558 to 1812, and noting from the books, after the latter 
date, the last entry of names which have now disappeared 
from the parish. After 1812 the entries have been made in 
the books, and the copies thereof returned to the registry, in 
a more regular and systematic manner. 

The law of the case, i.e., the injunctions of Lord Cromwell, 
in 1538, and the canon of 1603, may be found in Mr. 
Ellman's Paper, vol. xxii., p. 22-23. But neither injunction 
nor canon seem to have been complieJ with by those to whom 
they were addressed, at all events with that strictness 
and accuracy which in such matters might be expected. 
Indeed the canon (70th), which was intended to secure at-
tention to the previous injunctions, must have had a tendency 
rather in a contrary direction. A coffer, with three locks, and 
the same number of keys-one in the keeping of the minister, 
and the other two with the churchwardens severally-would 
necessitate the simultaneou'S attendance of the three persons 
concerned, for the purpose of making the entries. And these 
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100 NAMES FROM THE REGISTER BOOKS OF GLYNDE. 

entries were to be made once in the week, i.e., on the Sunday, 
so that the minister would have to trust to his memory for 
the particulars, or if in any way distrustful of that, to jot 
down memoranda, from which he might make transcripts at 
his convenience. This, I find, was frequently the case. Not 
only is it evident by the handwriting that the entries were 
not made as need and law required, but were transcribed in 
whole pages, and also in many consecutive pages, by one hand 
and at one time, but it is, here and there, again and again, 
recorded that the entries were transcribed from a pocket book, 
and in more than one instance it is added "kept for the 
purpose." The natural result is, that there is much of con-
fusion in the book, the transcripts being made at "hap-
hazard "-several entries made twice over- the dates 
given with uncertainty, as e.g., "about" such a date--and 
again thas, "1702 or 1703." Though the injunction was 
plain enough that the minister and churchwardens should 
sign their names at the bottom of the page, as the page became 
filled, it seems to have been generally disregarded, for you may 
examine very many pages of the book without ascertaining 
"by whom the ceremony was performed," as our modern 
''church books" phrase it. The attesting signatures are not 
to be found until 1725, when the name of the vicar, "·J. 
Hawes," appears. During his incumbency the registers were 
more correctly kept, and in page 39 there is this record in bis 
handwriting: "A Copy of Christenings Registered in a 
Pocket Book kept by the late Rev. Mr. Carr, Vicar of Glynd, 
for that purpose from 1702 to 1720." Also on p. 54, in the 
same hand, we find " Burials as found Registered in a Pocket 
Book kept by the late Rev. Mr. Alan Carr for y0 purpose, 
A.D., 1720.'' This vicar was evidently more strict in 
matters of business than his predecessor, but a trifle remiss 
in some other particulars, as I find an entry 17 40, in a 
churchwarden's account book," J~ 12. paid y• Reva. Mr. John 
Hawes for tu:o Visitation diners (sic) which he never came 
there to eat, 10s." The Rev. Thos. Davies, who succeeded 
Mr. Hawes, took especial pains with the Register Book, not 
only making bis own entries plainly and systematically, but, 
after much evident labour, reducing to some slight degree of 
consecutive or<ler the chaos of entries made before his time. 
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The earlier pages of the Register Book contain many 
entries which it is by no means easy to decipher. The hand-
writing is often very bad-cramped and in bad form-and 
the ink used was not always possessed of the quality of in-
delibility, neither was the parchment evenly capable of re-
ceiving, or retaining, the impressions of the pen. The first 
page is in a style of writing which would be good at any 
period. It is headed thus:-" The Register Booke of all 
suche weddinges, Christeninges, and buryalls as have byn re-
corded and registred in the parish of Glynde, in the Countie 
of Sussex, as they have byn collected and gathered out of 
the old Bookes and papers, and faithfullie transcribed ac-
cordinglie by me, John Bohune, Vicar of Glynd, Anno Domini 
1558." The " W eddinges, Christeninges, and Buryalls," 
are all intermixed, but annotated in the margin by the initial 
letters, respectively, W. C. B. Of course, there is the usual 
difficulty in compiling a list of names from these old writings 
arising from the variation in the mode of spelling the names. 
In some cases the variation probably is due to the pronuncia-
tion of the name in the Parish or Neighbourhood. But as a 
rule, the names of the chief personages of the Parish are given 
with sufficient accuracy. "Morley" is plain enough through-
out. The Norman ''de Raia" is given as " Haies," 
''Hayes," till it appears as the brief modern patronymic of 
"Hay." In the Alphabetical List of Names I give the 
variations as I find them. 

The earliest copies of the Registers for Glynde, in the 
Registry of Lewes, are in 1662. Possibly this comparatively 
late date may be accounted for by the fact that Glynde was 
a" peculiar." At p. 16 of the Glynde Register Book, A.D. 
1690, there appears to be a gap of fourteen years. B. Husey 
Hunt, Esq., kindly admitted me to inspect the copies in the 
Registry, and therein I found this gap supplied. But here 
the years 1676-77 are missing, as are also the years 1686-7-8. 
At this period the entries were very irregular, the Revd. Alan 
Carr (to whose Pocket Book Entries I have already alluded) 
being then the Vicar, and the copies ( ?) which I found in 
the Registry supplying the gap of fourteen years from 1690, 
were returned with his signature attached to nearly all. 

In the list of names of persons married at Glyude, and 
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entered as being of other parishes, I note with * those who 
were married "before Harbert Morley, Esq.,'' and these ex-
tend over a period from July 17th, 1655, to November 16th, 
1657. .Mr. Blencowe remarks (vol. iv., p. 287) that" during 
the time of the Commonwealth marriages were performed in 
a very easy manner. From the following extracts taken from 
the register of Wartling, it would appear that some regiment 
was quartered there, and the officers officiated as the priests 
of Hymen.'' Then follow three extracts showing marriages 
"by Capitaine Jenner," "by Mr. Paul Durande," and ''by 
Capitaine Stapley." In the Glynde Register Book the title 
of '' Colonel" is dropped, and the entry is in each case 
"before Harbert Morley, Esq .. " In however easy a manner 
these marriages were "performed" then, the modern Registrar 
can accomplish the feat with at least equal ease and rapidity. 
But in the case of the marriages ."before Harbert Morley, 
Esq.," persons who had a "purpose of marrz"age" must 
surely-if they put in a personal appearance-have been 
subjected to some amount of trouble, if we consider the dis-
tances they must have traversed in order to be married 
"before Harbert Morley," at Glynde. They must have had 
a ''good will for their joumey," for such places as " Kingston 
Bowsey " " Mayfield " '' Seaford '' " Buxted " '' Hastings " ' ' ' ' ' &c., &c., were not immediately contiguous to Glynde. 
Neither did they participate, it would seem, in the a:versio_n 
of the immortal ''Lydia Languish" to be cried three times 
in a country church, and have " an unmannerly fat clerk ask 
the consent of every butcher in the parish,'' for their banns 
were to be published in the Parish Church or Meeting, or 
else thrice in "Lewes Market,'' whence a -certificate of the 
same was to be brought. 

This Harbert Morley, the son of Robert Morley, was 
baptised the 2nd of April, 1616. There were three sons 
born to him, i. e. Robert, 1650 ; Harbert, 1652 ; William, 
1653. I mention these sons because, ina note (S. A. C., vol. v., 
p. 95), it is stated that William Morley was Colonel Harbert 
Morley's only son. There is, in the Register Book, a note 
under date "1656, September l 8th," "buryed that precious 
Gentlewoman of blessed memory, 1ifris. Mary Morley, the 
wife of Colonel Harbert Morley, Esq." In the List of 
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Names I give "1683" as the last date at which a member of 
this family appears by name in the Register Book, but it is 
to be seen by a stone in the church that Mrs. Francis Morley, 
daughter of Robert Morley, Esq., was buried here in 1712. 
This is one of the many omissions of the Register Book . 
consequent upon the system of keeping the entries in pocket 
books. 

I add the following directions to explain the method of the 
list :-A single date attached to a name denotes that such 
name is found entered at that date, and at that date only. 
Two dates, with a line thus - between them, denote that the 
name to which they are attached is to be found entered, more 
or less frequently, between the years noted. The date with 
a * denotes that such is the latest date after 1812 at which 
the name is to be found. The date with the mark thus -
after it denotes that there are at present (1872) inhabitants 
of Jhe parish bearing the name, and presumably of the 
family. The names marked tare those found by me in the 
transcripts at the Registrar's Office, but not to be found in 
the Register Book here. 

ALPHABETICAL LIST OF NAMES FROM THE REGISTER 
BOOKS OF GLYNDE. 

Adams & Adames 1625-1661 
Adeney 1749 
Adkines 1641 
Alfrie . • 1629 
Allfree . . 1 719 
Alcocke . 1642 
Alchorne 1673-1678 
Alchin . . 1628 
Allen . . . . 1680 
Alse 1648-1809, 1813* 
Anstie . . 1632 
Arnott 1716-1754 
Arnall . • . 1681 
Ascoll . . 1658 
Aston . . . . 1695 
Astin, Asen, Austin, and 

Austen 1690-1728 
Atkins . 1768 
Attree . 1698-1707 
Avery . 1690-1740 

Avis 
Ayres . 

1781-1803, 1828* 
. 1806 

Balcomb, Baulcombe,Bauk-
ham, Bolkham 1560-1798 

Banks . 1680-1808 
Batcock 1791-1792 
Back or Beck . 1789-
Baldie . 1622-1796 
Ballard . 1617 
Bassett • . 1663 
Barnden 1723-1812, 1818* 
Bannister . 1732 
Barnard 1686-1718 
Baker . . 1626-
Barrow . . 1764 
Bartholomew . 1811, 1829* 
Barber . 1772 
Beach . . . . 1625-
Benete and Bennett 1643-1663 
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Beaton1 1662 Chauntler 1622-1637 
Ben tone 1628 Clarke 1642-1720 
Berry 1686-1690 Cluttenbolt 1783 
Benisen 1624 Clarke(" a stranger ") 1798 
Beard 1763 Coppnatt 1559 

• Bedwell 1770 Co byes and Coby 1647-1654 
Bingham 1744 Colestocke and Cool-
Blome 1635 stock 1631-1649 
Blanchett 1760 Cooper 1631-1671 
Bokes 1559 Cornford 1731 
Bodle 1706-1748 Comber 1741 
tBootes 1696 Cornwell 1746-1776, 1835* 
Boys 1744-1802 Collins 1758 
Botting 1802 Cooke . 1637-1713 
Browne2 1616-1789 Colman 1647 
Brooke 1619 Congurst 1709 
Brinkhurst 1728-1731 Crunden 1724-1732 
Brackpool 1727-1756 Crowhurst and Crow-
Briran . 1715 ast 1732-1769 
Bryan 1716 Crowcher 1736 
Brett 1716 Creasy . 11a6 
Brightridge 1625 Cramp . 1793-1794 
Bridger 1773-1807, 1824* Croggatt 1629 
Brite 1632 Cruttenden 1643 
Bricknell 1660 Curd 1794-1812 
Butcher 1560 Curle 1631 
Buckall 1648 tCutts8 169.2 
Burgess 1652-1812 Daniel . . 1778-1789 Burt 1679 
Iluckman 1807 Davies. 1751-1800, 1858* 
Burdet . 1719 Dawson and Dausone 
Bunting 1739 1560-1639 
Bussey 1762-1789 Day 1666-1684 
Butting 1690 Dennett 1714 
Burtenshaw 1718 Dean and Deane 1672-1751 
Burton 1795 Deadly 1777 

Denham 1702 
1709-1789 

tDenrnan 1697 
Carter . Dibbs 1622-1652 
CaIT 1686-1720 Diplock 1760 
Camfield 173.1-1744 Dimbleby 1626 
Care 1619-1717 Dorrige 1654 
Carey 1654 Drawbridg" 1791 
Cane and Cain 1707-1787 Drue 1684 
Carpenter 1643 Duly 1736-1775 
Cheyney 1559 Durrant 1617 
Chey le and Cheale 1627-1758 
Chapman 1702-1751 Earle 1652-1704 

'Mr. Nehemiah, lately minister of Little 2 The Shepard of Glynde, Jn. B., 1636. 
Horsted. 3 Entered thus "buried My Lady Cntts." 
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Eager . 1717-1812,1866* 
Easson and Eassone 1635-1710 
Edwards . 1781-1787 
Elphick and Elphecke 

Elliott . 
tEllman4 

Ellis 
Enns 
Ensigne 
Erry 

1655-1811, 1822* 
17 48-17 88, 1840 
1779-1794, 1845* 

Ffarncombe 
Ffarrar 
Ffagge 
Falk en er 
Farley 
Fendall 
Fist . 
Fflood and Floud 
Forster 

1708-1811 
. 1704 
. 1631 
. 1663 

1628-1769 
. . 1559 
. 1645-1648 

. 1712 
1801-1803 

. 1663 

. 1794 
1639-1691 

. 1716 
. . 1691 tFoster 

Ford 
Ffowler 
Ffowle 
Ffreharber 

1775-1779,1852• 
. 1631 

Ffrie . 
Ffreemantle 
Frier . 
Ffriend. 
Frost 
Fuller . 

Ganisford 
Garr ad 
tGarves 
Gates 
Gildridge 
Gibbs . 
Ginn er 
Glasebrook . 
Gower and Goure 
Godfrey 
Goring 
Goldsmith 
Gold 
Goorg 
Grover . 

. 1653 

. 1636 

. 1627 
1699-1730 

. 1767 
. 1718 
. 1785 

1686-1763 

1619 
1558 
1695 
1741 
1652 
1787 
1644 

. 1558 
1638-1706 

. 1742 
1792-·1797 
1770-1813* 

. 1779 

. 1641 
1666-1767 

Grimshere 1760-1786 
Griffiths • 1776 
Green . 1796-1802 
Gur . 1687 
Gubbins . 1681-1714 
Gynninges and Jennings 1616 

Haies, Hayes, Hay 1619-1803 
Harrison . 1773 
Harman . 1769 
Hayward . . . 1767 
Hampden, (Catherine, Vis-

countess) . . . 1804 
Hampden, (Jane Maria). 1833 
Hall . . . . 1763 
Hawes . 1725-1751 
Harding 1641-1661 
Hammond 1730-1755 
Harmer . . . 17 42-
Hailer, Hayler 1750-1808, 1816* 
Hasting . 1756 
Harris 1696-1789 
Hatton . 1691 
Haslegrove . . . 1725 
Heriet, Heryet, Heriot, 

Herriott 1691-1773 
Heal ' . 1681 
Hencote 1559-1619 
Heer . • 1559 
Heath . 1652-1707 
He:ffile . . 1634 
Henson . 1648 
Hilton . 1778-1791 
Hilly . 1796 
Hook . . 1772 
Hollyff . . 1559 
Hollibone . . . 1617 
Holloke, Hollock, Hollocke, 

Rollick 1616-1681 
Hover . 1658 
Hollands . 1660 
Howell 1707-1811 
Homwood, Homewood, 

Holmwood 1783-1792 
Hodgson 1769 
Howcroft 1628 
Hoade . 1628 
Hurst . 1793 

' 1762 appears R. Ellman in office as overseer. 
xxrv. 0 
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Hubbard 1787-1846* 

Inkpin 1760-1790 
Isted 1639-1647 
Inskip 1705-1717 
Ire dell 1796-1799 

Jabrett • 1656 
Jarvis and J ervis 1721-1803 
James and Jeames 1630-1643 
J enner . 1773 
J enninge or Genninges 1616 
Jefferey, J effary, J eoffrey, 

J efferies, J effries 1648-17 30 
Jether . 1639 
Jenkins 1699 
tJenkenes 1698 
Jones 1739 
Johnson 1685-1716 
Joyner . 1560 
Jurden . . 1558 

K.ente . 1632-1803 
K.eaffe . . 1643 
K.enward . 1762 
K.emball . 1650 
K.idder 1659-1744 
K.ing . 1630-1810, 1823* 
K.night and Night (1734) 

1664-1807 
K.yrby . 1657-1770 

Lancaster 
Lacey . 
Lambard 
Latter . 
Langridge 
Lewis . 
L eers . 
Leigh . 
Lewckas 
Londeley 
Londle 
Lovell . 
Lover . 
Loyd 
Longly . 
Lusted . 

. 1711 

. 1558 
1559-1696 

1622 
1751 
1652 
1734 
1616 
1637 
1559 
1560 
1614 

1617-1 678 
1776 

. 1635 

. 1794-

Lupton. 1804-1808 
Lusher . 1629 
Luther. 1637 
Lusson . 1715 
Lyeffe . 1559 
Lyn.field 1652 

Martin . 1662-1807, 1833* 
Mantel, Mantle 1631-1711 
Marsh . . 1678 
Mathews 1775._1777 
Michelbourne 1653 
Mitchell . 1763 
Mitten . . 1715 
Morell and Murrell 1635-1663 
Mone, Moone, Monne, 

1632-1653 
Morthemy . 1642 
Morris . . 1661 
Moore and More 1637-1724 
Moreton . 17 60 
*Morley6 1558-1683 
Morley . 17 92 
Muggeridge, Mugridge, 

Muggridge 1721-1767 
Mullett . 1660 

Nash 
New, Ney 
Neuelle 
Newcomber 
Night . 
Nickoles, Nichols 

1632-1658 
1682-1811 

1639 
1703 

. 1734 
. 1639-1728 

Norris . 
Norman 
Nutly . 

. 1683 
1735-1791, 1861 * 

. 1705 

Ockenden . 1558-1559 
Ockford, Ocford, Oxford, 

Otford . 1663-1717 
Oliver 1790-1794 (Vicar), 1823* 
Oliver 1681 
Osboorne . 1631 

Page, Poage. 1619-1711 
Packham, Peckham 

1663-1804, 1827* 
P atchin . 1731 

5 A stone in the church states that Mrs. Frances Morley was buried here in 1712, 
but I find no entry. 



NAMES FROM THE REGISTER BOOKS OF GLYNDE. 107 

Palmer 1639-1710 
Paine, Payne 1631-1796-
Parson, Parsons 1629-1661 
Palener . 1637 
Parkenes 1638-1640 
Paul 1736-1787 
Parker . 1770 
Peerless • 1802 -
Penter.ost . . . 1754 
Peirce, Perce, Pearse 1558-1655 
tPernat . . 1695 
P ellam, Pelham 1619-1768 
Peckhurst, Pickhurst, 

Pickurst 1650-1725 
Phillips 1686-1 688 
Pinfold 1724 
Pilcher . 1624 
Piddle . 1737 
Pipper . 1631 
Piper 1812-1870 
Piner 1641 
Pine 1704 
Piercy 1686 
Plumer 1741 
Potter 1801 
Pocock . . . 1773 
Ponting 1797 Pontine 1820 
Pollington, Poling-

ton 1647-1788 
Pollard . 1558 
Pope . 1657-1773 
tPrawsom . . 1697 
Prodger, Progger 1686-1763 
Pring . 1795 
Purth . 1623 
Purluant . 1649 
Pupp . 1622-1657 

Ranger 1768-1774 
Rakins . 1641-1658 
Reames, Rhemes 1614-1661 
Reed, Read . 1700-1752 
Right . . 1713 
Ridd (a bastard) . 1628 
Rowland . . . 1623 
Roberts 1655-1789, 1816* 
Roper 1780 

6 Son of a. travelling woman. 

Rooke 
Roots 
Rudgion 
Russell 
Rushforth 
Rye 

1796-1798 
. 1681 
. 1706 

1681-1794, 1834* 
. 1735 

1809-1812 

Savage, Salvage 
1769-1796, 1821* 

Sawyer . 1656 
Saunders 1560-1772 
Seirs, Seers 1711-1728 
Sharod 1636 
Shelley . 1633 
Shepheard . 1653 
Silvester . 1691 
Sinipson 1705-1716 
Sitolon . . . 1614 
Simons, Symons, Symones, 

Symondes, Symond 

Skinner 
Smat6 • 

Smith . 
Snell . 
Snatt7 . 
Spence 
Squire 

1615-1764 
. 1718 

. • 1712 
1620-1808, 1820* 

1707 
1659 
1764 

Standly . 
1621 
1719 

Stevens, Stephens 
1788-1798, 1834* 

Streeton, Stretton 

Stonham 
Stubbs . 

1782-1802, 1841* 
. 1661 

Staford, Stafford 
Stertt 

. 1796 
1654-1664 

. 1559 
Sturt 
Stepney 
Stan bridge 
Streeter 
Swane 
Swaffield 

Tabrett 
Tasker 
Taylor 

. 1620 
1752-1767 
1650-1671 

1758-1781, 1814* 
. 1659 

1680-1681 

1721 
1704 
1723-

7 "Mr. Edward, Minister of Westfyrle, 
and Schoolemaster at Lewes." 

0 2 
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Teeling 
Thatcher 
Thompsett 
Thomas 
tThornton 
Thetcher 
Tippens 
Tisehurst 
tTithener 
Tomkin 
Tooth 
Towne1· 
Tourle 
Trigg 
Trevor8 

Turner 
Tugwell 
Tull 
Twopenny 
Tydy 

1772-1788 
• 1804 

1736-1765, 1835* 
. 1560 
. 1696 
. 1558 

1753-1769 
1741-1783 

1695 
. 1672 
. 1756 

1631-1791 
. 1658 
. 1718 

1680-1789, 1853* 
. 1782-

1752-1850* 
. 1559 

1705-1733 
1650, 1814* 

Valance, Vallance, V alyance, 
Walance 1683-1706 

Vernon . 1770 
Vine 1687-1773 
Vynall . 1560 

Walance? Valance q. v. 1689 
Walter 1752-1754 
Warford 1771 
Waterhous 1639 
Walls 1796 

Wakeland, Wakelin 1749-1796 
Waterer . 1690 
Watts 1708-1754 
Warwycke 1635-1664 
Wallton . 1635 
West . 1708-1775 
West 1810-1812(curate), 1813* 
Wedderburn 1810, 1823* 
Weaver 1808 
Weller . 1701-
W eston . 1559 
Wells 1626-1709 
Whitbred 16\15 
Whitman 1685 
White 1629 
Winder ] 652 
Winder 1787 
Winter 1716 
Wiggins 1702 
Willard 1726-1778 
Wisdom 1705-J 864* 
Winchester 1686-1736 
Willyams 1559 
Woolger . 1650 
Wolfe 1659 
Wood · 1658,1712, 1800,1804, 

Yarris 
Younge, Young 
Youckhurst 

1837* 

1691-1718 
1614-1742 

. 1631 

Note-Names with* are those married before Harbert Morley, Esq., i.e, 
lay marriages; with t those found in the Lewes Registry, but not in 
the Glynde Book. 

Names of P ersons married at Glynde, entered as being of other Parishes. 
Acton, Mary. Rype 1654 
Adams, Mary. Berwick 1730 
Alice=Als, Thomas. Beddingham 1617 
Als, John. London . 1779 

* Alchern, Elizabeth. Laughton 1657 
*Alvery, Mary. Laughton . 1657 
* Alwarke, Thomas. West Fyrle 1657 

Ansell, John. West Firle . 1775 
Ansell, Will. W estferl 1705 

8 Henry otway Trevor, Baron Dacre, 1853. 
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Aps, Isaac. Malling 1730 
Ashdown, Ann. Ringmer 1733 

*Ashby, Anne. Hayton 1657 
Ashcroft, Anne. Southheighton . 1713 
Attherall, Rd. Stanmer 1652 
Attersell, Margaret. Lindfield . 1689 
Atkins, John . .Barkham 1711 

t Attree, James. Brighthelmstone 1716 
Attree, James. Bar~ombe . 1701 

Bartholomew, Sarah. Malling 17 34 
Balcomb, Anne. E. Grinstead 1735 
Back, Richard. Ringmer . 1788 

t Baker, Anne. Wilmington 1701 
Baker, James. Ringmer 1802 
Barry, Jn. Beddingham 1652 

•Bayley, Ffrances. Frantfeild 1657 
*Baker, Joane. Tarringnevill 1657 

Barn den, Edward. West Fyrle 1659 
Baldy, Edward. Alfriston . . 1706 
Batchelour, Will. St. Mich., in Lewes 1717 
Barnard, Mary. Southmalling 1723 

*Beach, Elizabeth. Alciston 1655 
*Beach, Damaris. Glynde . 1655 

Bennet, John. Newhaven . 1661 
Bish, John. Smallfield, Surrey 1636 

*Bishopp, Ffrances. Brighthelmstone 1655 
Billings, Catherine. Mersfield 1705 
Blackman, Ann. Cliffe 177 3 
Bland, Mary. S. Malling . . . 1727 
Bowman, Boxe. St. Dunstan'sin the East, at London 1654 
Bridgman, William. Beddingham 1753 

t Brigden, Thomas. Borne . 1698 
Brayne, William. St. Ann's, Lewes 1792 
Brooker, Richard. Ffrankfield 1712 
Browning, Anne. Haylsham 1715 
Browning, John. Ffaulkington 1705 
Bussey, Abraham. Ringmer 1791 

*Burgesse, Joane. Ringmer 1655 
•Button, Agnes. Laughton. 1657 

tCard, Elizabeth. Southover 1695 
Cane, John. Ripe 1748 
Care, John. Ringmer 1705 
Chadwick, James. Ringmer 1734 
Chantler, William, Ringmer 1654 
Cheseman, John. Hodely . 1684 

tChapman, Thos. Firle . 1702 
*Chambers, John. Tarring Nevill 1655 
*Chauntler, John. Laughton 1657 
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•Chambers, Richard. Tarring Neville 
Clarke, Thomas. Mayfield . 
Copper, John. Southmalling 
Coleman, Wm. Uckfield . 

*Colvil, John. West Fyrle . 
*Cossam, Anne. West Fyrle 
*Copper, Nicholas. Ringmer 
*Cossam, Thomas. West Firle 

Corsham, Tabitha. Ffirle . 
Copper, Elizabeth. Southmalling 
Cruttenden, Thomas. Cliffe, Lewes 
Crunden, Richard. Ringmer 
Crunden, Thomas. Erlington 
Craskee, Thomas. Southmalling 
Cutridge, George. Malling 

tDancy, Mary. Firl=Preston 
Davies, Constantia. Cliffe . 
Day, Mary. Malling 
Denny, Peter. Horsham . 

*Dimmocke, Percy. Franfeild 
*Dippery, James. Waldron. 

Drewitt, Anne. Ringmer . 
Dumbrel, Jane. Lyndfeild . 
Eager, Ralfe. St. Anne, in Lewes 
Easton, Anne. Ffaulkington 
•Earle, Mary. Ringmer 
Edwards, Anne. Cliffe 

*Ellis, Joan. Glynde . 
Ellis, Joan. Ringmer 
Engleton, Elizabeth. Lewis 
Evenden, John. Ringmer . 
Evitt, Edward. Wivelsfield 
Farncomb, Wm. Denton . 
Faulkner, Thomas. Kingston 

*Faulkner, Richard. Falmer 
Fieldman, Elizabeth. Cliffe 
Fluce, Dorothy. St. Thomas at the Cliffe 
Fflood, Eliz. Bedingham 

tFoster, John. Bishopston . 
Ford, John. Ringmer 
Fford, Anne. Ringmer 
Ffope, Richard. Ffirle 

* Ffry, Anne. Ringmer 
Ffriend, Margaret. Brighthelmstone 
Gasson, Mary. Malling 
Garrett, Thomas. Ringmer . . 
Gatland, Gerard. St. Thomas in the Cliffe • 

1657 
1735 
1655 
1648 
1655 
1655 
1655 
1657 
1717 
1723 
1756 
1779 
1724 
1723 
1707 
1690 
1794 
1730 
1702 
1657 
1657 
1727 
1687 
1717 
1705 
1655 
1655 
1655 
1655 
1655 
1733 
1799 
1765 
1655 
1655 
1775 
1648 
1685 
1690 
1657 
1705 
1706 
1657 
1716 
1735 
1655 
1655 
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Geale, John. Haylsham 1715 
Ghyfford, Mary. Alciston . 1649 

*Gladman, Nathaniel. Ringmer 1655 
Goffe, Margery. Rype 1654 
Goodwin, Richard. Ringmer 1655 
tGonne, Anne. Southmalling 1696 
Goodwin, Mary. Ringmer 1657 

*Goodman, Mary. Lewes 1655 
Goldsmith, Thomas. Sompting 1718 
Grimshere, Jn. Ringmer 1763 
Grover, John. Clyffe 1689 
Grover, Thomas. St. Michael, in Lewes 1702 

•Gratwyke, Anne. Seaford 1655 
Grandee, Eliz . All Saints 1702 
Gurr, William. Ringmer 1637 
Gur, Sarah. Southmalling 1687 

tGurr, Rich. Ringmer 1696 
Hall, Anne. Southmalling 1686 
Hester, John. Bishops ton 1690 

*Heaver, Mary. Bedingham 1655 
Henty, Wm. Hard ham 1660 
Heaver, George. Bedinham 1686 
Hessman, John. W esteffirle 1725 
Herriott, Edward. Bedingham 1730 
Hilton, William. Newhaven 1797 
Holder, James. Cliffe 1765 
Hockham, Jn. All Saints, Lewes 1777 
Howell, Mary. Ringmer 1655 

*Hoben, John. Westfurle 1655 
tHollands, Thomas.9 Eastdeane 1658 

Rowel, Sarah. Malling 1707 
Hull, Susannah, Southmalling 1706 
Inkpeen, Joseph. Little Horsted 1759 
Inskip, Richard. Alfriston 1705 

tJarvis, - . Southmalling 1696 
Jeffrey, John. Tarring Nevill 1663 

*Jennever, Jane. Ringmer 1657 
Jones, William, Hastings 1783 
King, Wm. Ringmer 1763 

*King, Susannah. Cliff 1655 
Knight, William. Firle 1812 
Knight, John. Southmalling 1710 
Knab, John. Hors-mounseux 1657 
Levess, John. E. Grinsted 1735 
Lee, Thomas. Ringmer 1735 

P A purpose of marriage. 
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t Lee, Hannah. Ringmer 
Leney, Thomas. Hartfield 
Lower, Charles. Alfriston 

*Lovell, Robert. Mayfield . 
Luckefford, Susane. Linfilde 
Lullam, Eliz. Ripe . 

Martin, Mary. Ringmer 
Martin, Elizabeth. Lewis 
Martin, George. Cliffe . 
Maynard, Thomas Wythyham 
Maynard,Jane. Frant . 

*Merchant, Robert. Mayfeild 
*Mitchell, Henry. Southover 
*Morley, Anne. Buxted . 
*Morris, Robert. Tarring nevill 
Moore, Edward. Southmalling 
Murrell, J ames. Ringmer 

*Muddle, Philadelphia. Glynde 

1696 
1779 
1796 
1657 
1633 
1684 

• 1654 
1660 
1727 
1725 
1725 
1655 
1655 
1655 
1657 
1686 
1655 
1656 

Myriam, J oan. St. Thomas in the Oliff 1655 
tNewman, Thomas, Stansted (?-Stanstead),inKent 1690 
*Newington, Anne. Chittingly · 1656 

New, William. Westfirle . 1797 
Norman, J ohn. Malling 1734 
Nutley, Richard. Ringmer 1649 
Nutley, Edward. Ringmer 1719 

*Ockenden, Joane. Westfurle 1655 
Ongley, John. Bedingham. 1717 
Owden, Alexander. Lewes 1687 

tPage, John. Southover 1695 
tPaine, Judeth. Cliffe 1698 

Packham, Edward. I sfield 1760 
Page, Susana. Southmalling 1684 

*Payne, John. Southover . 1655 
*Palmer, John. St. Thomas in the Ohiffe 1656 

Parker, William. Ringmer 1659 
*Peirce, John. Alfriston . 1657 
*Peters, Alice. Southover . 1655 

Pentecost, John. Ringmer. 1753 
Philcox, John. Southmalling 1721 
Pitt, Moses. St. Michaels, Lewes 17 67 

tPomfrey, James. Ringmer . 1699 
Pocking, William. Rotingdeane 1707 
Pollard, Elizabeth. Alfriston 17 56 
Potter, Mary. West Firle. 1753 
Price, Mercy. Berwick 1748 

*Quaife, Joane. Southover . 1655 
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Read, Thom. Allington 
Rebuttee, Magdalene. Horsham 

*Ridge, Thomas. Cliffe 
Ridge, Ranah. Iford . 

•Richardson, Elizabeth. Falmer 
"'Roberts, Edward. Glynde 

Rollingson, Anne. Clyffe 

Sands, William. Mayfield . 
Sands, Thomas. Mayfield . 
Savage, Sarah. Rotingdeane 

*Sawyer, Thomas. Bedingham 
Scribbens, Edward. Framfield 
Sharp, John. All Sts., Lewes 
Shepherd, John. Bedingham 
Siclemore, John. Hellinglige 
Skinner, Ann. Bishopston . 
Smith, Mary. Southmallinge 

*Smith, John. Frantfield . . 
*Smersall, Samuel. Clement's Parish, in Hasting. 

Snell, -. Alfriston . . 
Snell, Simon. All Saints . 
Snnat, Susan, Leuues . 
Spillman, Mary. Ringmer 
Spence, John. Southmalling 
Stephens, Walter. Bishopstone . 

"'Stevens, Richard. St. Thomas in the Cliffe 
Stone, Thomas. Southmalling 
Start, John. Southmallinge 

*Sussan, Anne. Berwyke 
*Suzen, Mary. West Fyrle 
*Symonds, Robert. Burwash 
*Symons, Joane. Glynde 

Taylor, Robert. Malling 
*Tasker, Francis. Clyffe 

Thorpe, John. Brighthelmstone 
*Thetcher, Richard. Chalvington 
*Townsett, Henry. Ringmer 
tTomkins, William. Kingston Bowsey 

Tooth, John. Mersfield 
tTurner, Anne. Hangleton . 
Turner, John. Horsted Kennis . . . . 
Turner,10 John. Blechingly. 1619. And Ann Hayes, 

of Glynde 
*Tuppen, Elizabeth. Tarring Nevill 

Tugwell, John. Brighthelmstone 
Tugwell, Richard. Rottingdean 

io Before John Stapley, Esq. 
XXIV. 

1687 
1702 
1655 
1716 
1655 
1655 
1689 

1706 
1691 
1707 
1655 
1759 
1791 
1713 
1619 
1655 
1716 
1657 
1655 
1646 
1684 
1646 
1654 
1689 
1789 
1656 
1706 
1716 
1656 
1657 
1657 
1657 

1791 
1655 
1801 
1655 
1655 
1656 
1705 
1656 
1727 

1655 
1776 
1794 

p 
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Tugwell, Wm. Brighthelmstone . • 1801 
Tychiner, William. St. Thomas in the Cliffe 1691 

*Vinall, John. West Fyrle • 1657 
Vine, William. Barkcomb. 1719 
Vine, Richard. Chalvington 1746 
Vine, Elizabeth. Chalvington 1746 

*Warner, Mercy. Chalvington 1655 
Watts, Reader. Bread St., London 1716 
West, Thomas. Wadhurst. 1654 

*West, John. Berwyke 1655 
West, John. Bolney . . 1724 

*West, Judith. St. Thomas in the Cliffe 1656 
Weston, Martha. Mayfield 1706 
Westgate, .Anne. Southmalling . 1717 
Weaver, Henry. Ringmer . . 1715 

*Weavers, John. Rype alias Ackington 1657 
*Wehbe, Samuell. Alfriston 1656 
*Whitebread, Anne. Ringmer . 1655 
*Whyting, Elizabeth. West Fyrle 1657 
Wicks, John. St. Michael's, Lewes 1807 
Winder, Thomas. Bishopston 1655 
Wigsell, John. Southmalling 1685 

*Winkfield, Anne. Clyffe 1655 
Willard, John. Hellingly . 1721 

*Wood, Mary. Barcomb 1657 
Wood, Susan. Southmnlling 1710 

*Worgar, Robert. Glynde . 1656 
*Woodcock, Henry. Seaford 1655 
Woodgate, George. Cliffe . 1781 


